
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 6 February 2024 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Smith (Chairman), Harward (Vice-Chairman), 
Axam, Butler, Clarke, Coburn, Collins, Crisp, 
Delaney, Farmer, Forster, Southern, Vernon, 
Woods and Worlock 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
  
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 are attached for 

confirmation and signature as a current record.    
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 STREET TRADER POLICY 2024 - 2029  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 To consider the Executive Director – Place’s report which proposes the adoption 

of the Street Trader Policy following public consultation. 
  
Recommendation 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

•       adopt the Street Trader Policy; and 
•       authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 

alterations/typographical corrections to the Policy before it is published. 
  

6 DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES – GAMBLING ACT 2005  (Pages 25 - 
63) 

 
 To consider the Executive Director – Place’s report which proposes approval of 

the draft Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 for public consultation.  
The Council is due to publish a new three-year Statement of Principles to be 
effective from 1 October 2024.  
  
Recommendation: 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

•       approve the draft Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 for 
consultation; and 

•       authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the Policy. 

  
7 DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2024-

2029  (Pages 64 - 163) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 To consider the Executive Director – Place’s report which proposes the approval 
of the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2024-2029 for 
public consultation. 
  
Recommendation: 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

•        approve the draft Shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy for consultation, as set out in Appendix 1; and 

•        authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the Policy prior to 
publication for consultation. 

  
8 REPORTS FROM LICENSING HEARINGS   
 
 The Committee to note that the following Licensing Hearings have taken place: 

  
•            13 November 2023 – Variation to a premises licence – The Wyvern 

Public House 
        Summary of Decision: Refused 
  
•            21 November 2023 – Private hire vehicle licence renewal  
        Summary of Decision: Approved 
  
•            27 November 2023 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
        Summary of Decision:  Approved 
  
•            6 December 2023 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
        Summary of Decision: Approved 
  
•            8 December 2023 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
        Summary of Decision:  Approved 
  
•            12 December 2023 – Premises licence application – Asda Petrol Filling 

Station, 42 Reading Road South, Fleet 
        Summary of Decision: Approved 
  
•            12 January 2024 – Premises licence review application – Redacted 
        Summary of Decision: Licence revoked 
  
•            18 January 2024 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
        Summary of Decision:  Approved 
 

 
Date of Publication:  Monday 29 January 2024 
 

Page 3



 

 
LIC 6 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Smith (Chairman), Clarke, Coburn, Collins, Farmer, Forster, Vernon and Woods 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Tom Payne, Head of Environmental & Community Services (Basingstoke and 
Deane Borough Council) 
Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Louise Misselbrook, Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Emma Evans, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 were agreed, confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Collins; seconded by Councillor Vernon.  
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Delaney. Councillor Woods informed 
Committee Services in advance she may be slightly delayed. Councillor Clarke 
arrived at 7:02pm. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
  
The Executive Director – Place apologised that due to resourcing and capacity 
issues in the Shared Licensing Service three items which had been due to be 
considered were now delayed until February’s Committee: These were:   

                     Review of the Taxi Licensing Policy,  
                     draft Gambling Act Policy review and 
                     adoption of the Street Trader Policy following public consultation. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
LIC 7 

 

Members accepted this explanation regarding these items. It was questioned if 
this delay would cause the Council any problems regarding timescales.  
  
The Chairman replied there were no specific deadlines for reviewing these 
policies.  
  
A Member expressed surprise that there had been no responses to the street 
trading consultation. The Licensing Team Leader explained that as the policy 
was almost identical to the previous version, which itself had been consulted 
upon, that was likely to be the reason why the relevant authorities did not 
comment.   
  
A Member queried if an additional Licensing Committee meeting could be 
arranged before February. The Chairman commented that the Shared Licensing 
Service needed the time available before the February meeting in order to 
produce the necessary documents and reports. 
 

16 FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report to consider the fees and 
charges for taxi licensing services relating to hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, drivers, and operators. It was recommended that the 2023/24 fees and 
charges should remain the same for the 2024/25 financial year. 
  
A Member asked whether the fees should be lowered to reflect the increase 
which was introduced in April 2023, which both included the correction from the 
previous year’s published fees, and the inflation increase. In addition, the taxi 
trade was also affected by the cost-of-living crisis. It was suggested that there is 
a predicted surplus in the Council’s budget for 2024/25 and this could be used to 
lower fees to assist taxi drivers.   
  
The Executive Director – Place confirmed that the predicted surplus was for one 
year only, and at this stage is only an end of financial year prediction. He also 
highlighted that the cost of the Shared Licensing Service to Council had 
increased and was due to increase further this financial year.   
  
The Chairman highlighted that if fees were reduced and not frozen then a 
consultation would still be required which would cost the Council additional 
money. The Licensing Team Leader confirmed this was correct. 
  
Councillor Woods arrived at 7:13pm. 
  
A Member highlighted that the fees and charges should be zero for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and also for 100% electric vehicles up to 31 March 2025, as 
agreed at the February Licensing Committee. Officers confirmed there was a 
mistake in the table at Appendix 1 in the agenda pack. The Team Leader 
confirmed it is zero in the published fees and charges on the Council’s website.   
  

Page 5



 
LIC 8 

 

A Member asked if the fees for 100% electric vehicle licences could be frozen for 
a further year as people make investments on these types of vehicles.  
  
The Chairman stated that he felt that before any decision was made on 
extending or changing the zero rate charges, evidence would be needed to show 
the effect of the incentives.  That evidence was not available at the meeting.   
  
The Executive Director – Place highlighted that Licensing Committee were not 
considering the fees for 2025/26 at that time but suggested that Committee do 
consider these matters in a year’s time when considering the 2025/26 fees.   
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Collins; seconded by: 
Councillor Clarke.  The recommendation was unanimously agreed. 
  
Decision  
  
The Committee agreed that the 2023/24 fees and charges relating to hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operator's licences should remain 
the same for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

17 REPORTS FROM LICENSING HEARINGS  
 
The reports from the Licensing Hearings were noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm 
 
 

Page 6



 

Licensing Committee 
Date of Meeting: 6 February 2024 
Title of Report: Adoption of the Shared Licensing Service Street Trader Policy 
Report of: Executive Director - Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
Purpose of Report 
1. This report is for the Licensing Committee to adopt the Shared Licensing 

Service Street Trader policy following public consultation. 
Recommendation 
2. Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

• adopt the Street Trader Policy, and 
• authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 

alterations / typographical corrections to the policy before it is published. 
Background 
3. This policy sets out the details of the Councils’ approach to the administration of 

the Street Trading Consent function under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

4. The Licensing Committee in July 2023 approved the draft Shared Licensing 
Service Street Trader Policy for public consultation, which took place via email 
and on the Council’s website from Monday 19 June to Monday 11 September 
2023. No responses were received during the consultation. 

Main Issues 
5. The Street Trader Policy provides clear advice and information to all persons 

involved in the consent process. The policy sets out the Councils’ expectation of 
the street traders in the districts and provides a clear understanding of what the 
Councils will consider when administering applications, dealing with issues, and 
undertaking any enforcement activities. 

6. It will support Licensing Officers in their day-to-day role in ensuring the 
Councils’ licensing aims within this policy are met and ensuring good minimum 
standards are met and maintained. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
7. By not approving a new policy potential difficulties and inconsistencies in 

decision making may occur. The application process will also remain less 
efficient and transparent for all part
[...]
way or 
other area to which the public have access without 
payment (this can include private land). 

 

 

Page 24



 

Licensing Committee 
Date of Meeting: 6 February 2024 
Title of Report: Draft Joint Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 
Report of: Executive Director - Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
Purpose of Report 
1. To consider the draft Joint Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 and 

approve it for public consultation. 
Recommendation  
2. Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

• approve the draft Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 for 
consultation, and 

• authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the policy prior to consultation. 

Background 
3. The Councils’ Joint Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 (also known 

as the Gambling Policy) expires in October 2024. The Gambling Act 2005 (the 
Act) under the requirements of Section 349(1) requires the Licensing Authority 
to prepare and publish a new three-year Statement of Licensing Principles 
which is due to be effective from the 1 October 2024. 

4. Section 349(2) requires the Council to review its Statement of Principles for 
Gambling under this section from time to time. If it is deemed necessary 
considering a review to revise the Statement and publish any revision before 
giving it effect. 

5. This will be a shared Policy with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council once 
it has been adopted by their Licensing Committee in July 2024. 

Main issues 
6. In April 2023 there were several updates to the Gambling Act 2005 of which 

many of the changes were to make the Act more consistent, changing local 
authorities to licensing authorities through the Act. 

7. There were several changes that relate to online gambling and the 
responsibilities of those holding an operator's licence. These are areas 
controlled and managed by the gambling com
[...]
or D machines instead 

Betting premises and tracks 
occupied by Pool Betting 

Maximum of 4 machines categories B2 to D  
(except B3A machines) 

Bingo Premises Maximum of 20% 
of the total number 

of machines 
available for use on 

the premises 
category B3 or B4 

No limit on category  
C or D machines 

Adult gaming centre Maximum of 20% 
of the total number 

of machines 
available for use on 

the premises 
category B3 or B4 

No limit on category  
C or D machines 

Family entertainment centre 
(with premises licence) 

No limit on category 
C or D machines 

Family entertainment centre 
(with permit) 

 

 No limit on 
Category D 
machines 

Clubs or miners’ welfare 
institute (with permit) 

Maximum of 3 machines 
in categories B3A or B4 to D* 

Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises 

1 or 2 machines of 
category C or D 
automatic upon 

notification 
Qualifying alcohol licensed 
premises (with gaming 
machine permit) 

Number as 
category  

C or D machines 
on permit 

Travelling Fair 

 

 

 

 

 

 No limit on 
category D 
machines 

 A B1 B2 B3 B4 C D 
*It should be noted that members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes are entitled to 
site a total of three machines in categories B3A to D but only one B3A machine can 
be sited as part of this entitlement. Commercial clubs are entitled to a total of three 
machines in categories B4 to D. 

 
 

Page 63



 

 

Licensing Committee 
Meeting Date: 6 February 2024 
Issue Title: Draft Shared Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2024-2029 
Report of: Executive Director - Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
Purpose of Report 
1. To consider the draft Shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2024-2029 and approve it for public consultation. 
Recommendation 
2. Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

• approve the draft Shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy for consultation, as set out in Appendix 1, and 

• authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the policy prior to publication for 
consultation. 

Background 
3. The current policy covering only Hart district was adopted by Licensing 

Committee in March 2021. Currently Basingstoke & Deane have a separate 
policy. 

4. In Basingstoke & Deane only, purpose built vehicles which are Wheelchair 
Accessible Vehicles (WAV) can be registered as Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 
These are the ‘black cab’ type of vehicle. In Hart, normal saloon cars can be 
registered as Hackney Carriage Vehicles. It is not proposed to amend this. The 
approach to Private Hire Vehicles is the same across both Councils. 

5. In line with other licensing policy documents, the draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy 2024-2029 is a shared policy covering both Hart 
and Basingstoke & Deane. The draft policy seeks to streamline the Shared 
Licensing Service and to ensure the consistency, efficiency and effectiveness 
across both Councils. 

6. Following the adoption of the current policy, the following legislation has come 
into force or been amended and guidance relating to taxi and private hire 
vehicles has been updated: 

• Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022, 
• Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022, 
• Amendments to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, 
• Statutory Taxi and Private Hire vehicle standards, updated 25 November 

2022, and 
• Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle best practice guidance, updated November 

2023. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7



 

 

7. The draft Shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2024-
2029 is set out in Appendix 1. A summary of the changes proposed are detailed 
in Appendix 2. 

Main Issues 
8. The draft policy sets out the Council’s approach to the administration of the Taxi 

and Private Hire licensing function under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
Local Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1976 in respect of the 
licensing of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators. 

9. The Policy sets out the Council’s position in respect of the criteria of vehicles, 
drivers and operators to protect and promote public safety and provide a high 
standard of vehicles within the licensed fleet. It also ensures licensed drivers 
have the knowledge and skills to undertake their role safely whilst providing 
high standards of service to those who live, work and travel within the district. 

10. It supports licensing officers in their day-to-day role in ensuring the Council’s 
licensing aims within this policy are met and ensuring good minimum standards 
are maintained protecting the reputation of the Council. 

11. It also supports members when making decisions against revocations and 
suspensions of licences and supports the Council’s position in relation to 
decisions that are appealed in the Magistrates or higher courts. 

12. The policy should be reviewed periodically (statutory guidance suggests at least 
every five years) to ensure it reflects current best practice and legislation, and 
other changes such as in technology, and vehicle specifications. A review 
should also be considered where specific issues arise in the council’s area or 
there are significant changes to legislation or guidance. 

13. The draft policy takes into account the new legislation and updated statutory 
vehicle standards and best practice guidance set out in paragraph 4 above. 

Age of vehicles 
14. It is proposed that Private Hire Vehicles (PHV) for general private hire use must 

be newer than 3 years of age at first licence and can be relicensed until the 
vehicle is 10 years old at date of licence renewal. Applications to extend 
licences past 10 years will only be considered on an exceptional circumstance 
basis. 

15. It is proposed that the ‘saloon car’ type of Hackney Carriage Vehicles (HCV) 
must be 
[...]
wledge remains current. This reflects a 
recommendation from the section 11 audit for safeguarding. It is also proposed 
that license holders will need to refresh their disabled person training every 3 
years. 

22. It is proposed to update the policy regarding the passing of information by the 
Council to the National Register of Taxi Licence Refusals, Suspensions and 
Revocations (NR3). All Licensing authorities are now required to undertake 
checks for previous licensing offences at other councils via the NR3 system. 

23. There are further changes outlined in the Summary of Changes document (in 
addition to those highlighted above) in Appendix 2, which are reflected in the 
draft policy and these include: 

• layout and design, 
• public liability insurance, 
• penalty points, 
• PHV, vehicle and operator conditions, 
• DAT test, 
• application processing for new drivers, 
• timescale for renewal applications, 
• environmental considerations, 
• appeals and committees, 
• age and experience, and 
• driver badged and identification. 

Consultation 
24. Prior to the adoption of the new shared policy, both Council must consult with 

those who will be affected by the new policy. This will include taxi and private 
hire licence holders, responsible authorities and the public. The draft policy will 
also be published on the Councils’ website 

25. It is proposed that the draft policy will be consulted upon for a period of 8 
weeks. 

Recommendations 

Page 66



 

 

26. It is recommended that members approve the inclusion of the amended age of 
licensed vehicles in the draft policy for consultation to bring the vehicle age 
policy more in line with that adopted by Basingstoke and Deane Borough 
Council.  Also to approve the additional changes to the document so it reflects 
current advice and legislation. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
27. By not consulting on the revised draft policy, the current policy will continue to 

apply which does not take 
[...]
 the service. 

Private Hire Vehicle conditions At appendix E have been reviewed and harmonised to provide consistency across the service. 

Private Hire Operators conditions At appendix G have been reviewed and harmonised to provide consistency across the service. 

Revised vehicle testing frequency and 
test criteria 

Section 52 details the changes to the vehicle testing for Hart vehicles moving away from the tick 
test to a certificate of compliance (COC) by the 31 September 2024. This date has been suggested 
as there is a requirement for a procurement process to take place when appointing garages that 
will be approved by the council to undertake COC testing. 

Section 52.7 details the changes to the frequency of testing that is required over the life of the 
vehicle licence.  

Removal of a Designated Vehicle list As required and recommended by the DfT and within the Equality Act 2010 provisions  

DAT Test Changes If the applicant fails four tests their application will be returned, and they will be unable to apply for 
a 12-month period starting on the date of the original new driver’s appointment. Details can be 
found at section 28.1 of the policy. 

This protects drivers from excessive expenditure and prevents extended application periods were 
other checks such as DBS may become time expired.  

Safeguarding training Licence holders will need to refresh their safeguarding training every 3 years to make sure their 
knowledge remains current. The service provides a list of approved courses on the council’s web 
site. This can be found at section 27 of the policy. 

This came back as a reformation from the section 11 audit for safeguarding. 

P
age 160



Disabled persons training Licence holders will need to refresh their disabled person training every 3 years to make sure their 
knowledge remains current. The service provides a list of approved courses on the council’s web 
site. This can be found at section 27 of the policy. 

NR3 All Licensing authorit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LIC 9 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 6 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Smith (Chairman), Harward (Vice-Chairman), Axam, Collins, Delaney, Farmer, 
Forster, Woods, Worlock and Engström 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director – Place 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Tom Payne, Head of Environmental & Community Services (BDBC) 
Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Andrew Wake, Senior Licensing Officer, Shared Licensing Services 
Fehintola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Sharon Black, Committee Services Manager 
Kathy Long, Committee Services Officer 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
  
Proposed by: Cllr Collins; seconded by: Cllr Woods. 
  
It was noted that Cllrs Delaney, Axam and Worlock had not been present at the 
meeting on 7 November 2023. 
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Butler, Coburn, Southern 
and Vernon. 
  
Cllr Engstrom attended the meeting as a substitute for Cllr Vernon. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During discussion under the item on the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing Policy, Cllr Forster declared a personal interest in respect of 
his employer’s business which installed ultra-fast charging points for electric 
vehicles. 
 

21 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reported that he had no announcements. 



 
LIC 10 

 

 
22 SHARED LICENSING SERVICE STREET TRADER POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director – Place, which 
recommended the adoption of the Shared Licensing Service Street Trader Policy 
following public consultation.  
  
The Policy set out the details of the Councils’ approach to the administration of 
the Street Trading Consent function under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 in both Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council and Hart 
District Council areas. The report advised that the Policy set out the Councils’ 
expectation of street traders in the districts and provided a clear understanding 
of what the Councils would consider when administering applications, dealing 
with issues and undertaking any enforcement activities.   
  
Members were advised that, during the period of public consultation, no 
comments had been received. 
  
During discussion, a question was raised regarding publicity given to the 
consultation exercise in view of the lack of response.  The Committee was 
advised that the consultation had been sent to street traders and responsible 
authorities who had been consulted previously and that information had also 
been sent out by the Communications team and information had also been 
posted on the Council’s website.  It was pointed out that, as the Policy was 
identical to the previous version, it had not been expected to receive many 
comments.   
  
The date header on the document would be amended to show February 2024 on 
the adopted version of the Policy.   
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Engstrom; seconded by Cllr Harward 
and agreed unanimously. 
  
DECISION: 
  
The Committee: 
  
(i)             approved the adoption of the Shared Licensing Service Street Trader 

Policy; and 
(ii)           authorised the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 

alterations and typographical corrections to the Policy prior to its 
publication. 

 
23 DRAFT JOINT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES – GAMBLING ACT 2005  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director – Place, which 
sought approval of a draft Joint Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 for 
public consultation.    
  



 
LIC 11 

 

The report advised that the Councils’ Joint Statement of Principles – Gambling 
Act 2005 (also known as the Gambling Policy) would expire in October 2024.  
Under Section 349(1) of the Act, a Licensing Authority was required to prepare 
and publish a new three-year Statement of Licensing Principles, to be effective 
from 1 October 2024.  The Policy would be shared with Basingstoke and Deane 
Borough Council, once it had been adopted by its Licensing Committee in July 
2024. 
  
During discussion, questions were raised regarding document version control 
and the use of track changes on the drafting of the Statement of Principles.  
Following a question on the public consultation exercise, Members were advised 
that this would commence the following week. It was confirmed that the draft 
Statement of Principles document was identical to the last version that had been 
brought to the Committee in 2021. 
  
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Worlock; seconded by Cllr Delaney 
and approved unanimously. 
  
Decision: 
  
The Committee: 
  
(i)         approved the draft Statement of Principles – Gambling Act 2005 for public 

consultation: and 
(ii)        authorised the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 

alterations and typographical corrections to the Statement of Principles – 
Gambling Act 2005 prior to public consultation. 

 
24 DRAFT SHARED HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

LICENSING POLICY  
 
NOTE:  During discussion on this item, Cllr Forster declared a personal interest 
in respect of his employer’s business which installed rapid electric charging 
points. 
  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director – Place which 
sought approval of a draft Shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing Policy for public consultation.   
  
It was noted that the draft Policy sought to ensure the consistency, efficiency and 
effectiveness of processes across both Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council 
and Hart District Council areas. 
  
Members were given a summary of the proposed changes to the Policy which 
had been made either as a result of the introduction of legislation or amended 
legislation/guidance or as a consequence of meetings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee (as set out in Appendix 2 – Summary of Changes) in the areas of: 
  

       layout and design; 



 
LIC 12 

 

       public liability insurance; 
       penalty points; 
       convictions policy; 
       ‘no booking, no ride’ stickers; 
       vehicle age; 
       age of vehicle extension; 
       private hire driver conditions; 
       private hire vehicle conditions; 
       revised vehicle testing frequency and test criteria; 
       removal of a designated vehicle list; 
       DAT test changes; 
       safeguarding training; 
       disabled persons training; 
       NR3; 
       application processing changes for new drivers; 
       timescale for renewal applications; 
       environmental consideration; 
       appeals and committees; 
       age and experience; and 
       driver badges and identification. 

  
The Policy set out the Councils’ position in respect of the criteria of vehicles, 
drivers and operators in order to protect and promote public safety and provide a 
high standard of vehicles within the licensed fleet.  It would also ensure that 
licensed drivers had the knowledge and skills to undertake their role safely while 
providing high standards of service to those who live, work and travel within the 
districts. 
  
During discussion, Members raised questions about:  
  

       the extension of the maximum age of vehicles 
       what would constitute ‘exceptional circumstances’ under the age of 

vehicles; 
       vehicle electrical diagnostics and certificate of compliance; 
       representations made on behalf of local taxi companies and whether 

these had been taken into account when updating the draft Policy; 
       the increase in categories incurring penalty points; 
       information available in the Policy regarding major and minor offences;  
       the use of CCTV in vehicles, including whether this should be made 

mandatory, together with the legal implications; 
       vehicles with tinted windows and the issue of visibility in safety 

considerations and also the issue of tinted windows for executive 
chauffeur hire vehicles; and 

       environmental considerations in respect of emissions and the connection 
with the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency, including target 
date information for the taxi trade on vehicle emissions policy. 

  



 
LIC 13 

 

The original recommendation was proposed by Cllr Collins and seconded by Cllr 
Woods: 
  
That the Committee:  
  

(i)             approve the draft shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Licensing Policy for consultation, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report; and 
  

(ii)            authorise the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the Policy prior to 
publication for consultation. 
  

During further debate, the following points were made: 
  

       the need to show leadership around climate change and the implications 
of reviewing this and what would be required for inclusion in the Policy 
before it was issued for public consultation;    
  

       the need for the Council to be encouraging people to move towards zero 
emissions as soon as possible; and 
  

       the GDPR issues involved if CCTV became mandatory. 
  

An amendment to the recommendation was proposed by Cllr Axam and 
seconded by Cllr Harward, in that a further clause be added: 

  
“delegate authority to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with 
the Chairman and the Portfolio Holder (with input from the Committee), to 
amend the wording of Section 7 of the draft Policy to reflect the Council’s 
declaration of a Climate Emergency prior to the commencement of the 
consultation.” 

  
This was not agreed unanimously and therefore a recorded vote was held: 
  
For: Axam, Collins, Delaney, Harward, Smith, Woods, Engstrom and Worlock 
(8);  
Against: Farmer and Forster (2).  
  
The amendment to the proposed recommendation was therefore approved. 
  
The amended recommendation was not unanimously approved.  A recorded 
vote was therefore held: 
  
For: Axam, Collins, Delaney, Harward, Smith, Woods, Engstrom and Worlock 
(8);  
Against: Farmer and Forster (2).  
  
The amended recommendation was therefore agreed: 



 
LIC 14 

 

  
Decision: 
  
The Committee: 
  
(i)             approved the draft Shared Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 

Licensing Policy for consultation, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report;  
  

(ii)            authorised the Executive Director – Place to make any necessary minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the Policy prior to publication 
for consultation; and 
  

(iii)          delegated authority to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation 
with the Chairman and the Portfolio Holder (with input from the 
Committee), to amend the wording of Section 7 of the draft Policy to 
reflect the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency prior to 
publication for consultation. 

 
25 REPORTS FROM LICENSING HEARINGS  

 
The reports from the following Licensing Hearings were noted: 
  
13 November 2023 – Variation to a premises licence 
21 November 2023 – Private hire vehicle licence renewal 
27 November 2023 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
6 December 2023 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
8 December 2023 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
12 December 2023 – Premises licence application 
12 January 2024 – Premises licence review application 
18 January 2024 – Hackney carriage licence renewal 
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 


